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1. APPFLLAIE DECISIONS - KACENBERGS v. HOBOKEN

MARTHA KACENBERGS, . “:jf,'ﬁ )
T/a THREE STAR TAVERN, =~ =

Appellant
S o APPFAL LR
~vs-. ' CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 3
BOARD oF COMMISSIONERS OF THE o

“ Respondent

m—— ww we ewe e e e s e cur s ma e e s e

'Anthonv LaPonta, Esq., Attorney for Appellant .fw:gw‘:i o
Jonn J. Fallon, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. ’

BY THE COMMISSIONER.W?}

This is’ an appeal from the revocatlon of appellant's plenary
retail consumption license by the. Board of Commissioners of the- -City
_of Hobokén. A pétition for a stay oOf the revocation was denied ‘and
appellant's place of business has been closed. since July 5, 11944,

. Appellant was found gu:ltj by respondent of the follow1ng
offenses: \ :
L lhat you dld on dlvers days and ddtes, for a perlod
beginning about April l, 1944 and up to and. including.June 26,
1944, allow, permit and suffer females employed on the llcensed
premlses to accept alcoholic beverages at the expense of or as
a gift from a customer or patron, contrary to Rule 22 of Regu-
.latlons20 oi tne Department of Alcohollc Beverage Control.

"2. That you dld on d1Vers ddys and dates for a perlod

.. beginning about April 1, 1944 and up to. and .including June 26,
1944, serve to. purchasers alcoholic beverages other than that
ordefed, contrary to and in violation of Rule 4 of Regulatlonsﬂ,
_Re of . the Department of Alcohollc Beverage - Control.;. N

"3. That you did on divers days and dates, for a perlod.
beglnnlng about April. 1, 1944 and up to and including June .26,
‘1944, .violate the resolutlon and re gulbtlon of the Board of
,Comml551oners of the City of Hoboken passed December 17, 1935,
in that you did allow, permlt and suffer in and upon the above_,_

- mentioned premlses, women conversationalists and other -peérsons -
..of 111 repute, .in that you did pcrmlt the assembling of fémales
“on the above mentioned llcensen prem1scs for the entlclng of

customers.“ : : . B L o B

, Appellant appealed ﬁs@n the,follcwing”gfounds-"au o
o "(l) The evidénce submlttec at the hearing, was 1nsuff1-

‘.01ent to sustaln a conviction on any of the counts, namely
1, 2.and 3 of the. complalnt., B : . Do
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"(2) There was no proof that fbmales were cmployed by the

.. 'appellant on the licensed premises to accept alcoholic bever-

ages at the expense of the customer as alleged in count 1 of
~the complaint.

"(3) There was'absbluieiy no proof that the appeilant served
purchasers alcoholic beverages other than ordcred as_allegod in.’.
count 2 of the complaint. : . :

"(4) There was no resolution und regulatlon of the Board of
Commissioners of ‘the City of Hoboken passed December 17, 1935,
which is - alleged to have been violated by count 3 of thu com-

plaint, offered in evidence and no resolution was shown to .
exist. Besides, there was no proof that 'said resolution was = .
published, advertised or circulated so that saloon keepers..
had either actual or constructive notice of said resolution.
There was further no proof of count 3 of the complaint to show

chat the women alleged to have been employed were women -of-ill
repute and that they were therein employed for cnt1c1ng of
customers as therein allegea. o L . w(,- E’*-R‘

"(5) Counts 1 and 3 of the pomplalnt are substantlally
similar as there could not possibly be any offense. without the
alleged female emplOJLes being on the premises and the. punish-
. ~ment for.both counts is. pla01ng the appellant in double. :
"'éigeopardy an¢ punlohlng her tw1ce for the same alleged offense.;

"(6) The: allo?ed 6rd count of" the compla;nt is based upon
a resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the Clty of
Hoboken:and: not” by- ordinance as raqqucd oy law and is- there— .
_fore void. R

©n(7)- The revocation of ‘her llcensa was too severe,: harsh,
‘contrary to thg facts of": the caso and was not warranted byw
law "_:- . . ”

Botn partles hereln agreed to submlt thl% ppeal upon the
stenographlc transeript of ‘the proceedings heard by the issuing"-
authorlty pursuant to Rulc 8 of Stqte Revulatlons No. 14.

Unulsputed tgstlmony of w1tnesses in tno 1nstwnt case dlscloses
that several:persons, including the appellant; were taken: into
custody by the. munlujpal pollcb on. the .¢arly morning of June 27,

1944 because of“a brawl which/ occurred on the- dppellant S llcensed
premlses . ,<‘ 4

Police Lleutenapt Wllllau Cnrl tle teqtlfled that durlng the
investlgqtlon to ‘determine the cause of the fracas, information
revelved from two-womeéen who had been taken into custody revealed that
they were employed by the appellant to -solicit drinks from and at
the oxpense orf- custouers. - Lieutenant Christiets testinony tended  to
show' that' serviece of a “idark cdlored 11qulo was-ade “to the women in
place of a‘particular liquor that® was: ordered on their behalf and
that twenty cents of the forty cents charged for each glass of this
colored liquid was given to the woman instrumental in effecting the
sale., Tabulation of the number of drinks obtained under this arrange-
ment was made on separate pieces of white paper with the names of the
particular employees written thereon, drinks to be . credited to then
being symbolized by an "X" mark. A number of these slips of .paper
selzed by the police were admitted in evidence as.a part of the
respondent'!s case.
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Anna Magich, a witness for tne respondent, testified- that for
over a period of two months she had solicited drinks pursuant to an
understanding with the appellant, ‘the practice being that the appel-
lant would introduce men to her and then suggest that they purchase
a drink for her. This Wwitness.claimed that several other women were
employed at the appellant's tavern for a 'similar purpose. -

Anna Magich insisted that regardleos of what was ordered for her by
her male acquaintance, plain water with a little bitters was served
to her; and she identified a bottle as that from which her drinks
were poured. She further testified that she would consume the
drink very quickly in order to prevent 1ts detection by the person
who dld the treatlng. .

- Another witness, -one Ottllae Rutz,. t@StlfLed that she was
employed by appellant .as the cleaning woman at a stipulated salary,
but that in addition thereto she received twenty cents from appel-
lant for each drinﬂ purchased for her by a customer while in the
licensed premises. 'She claimed, however, that she was always served
with the type of erak she ordered, namely, rum and glnger ale. -

Appollant admitted that she gave thuSC women - tweﬂty cents for
each drink that they were instrumental in having men purchase for
them and in explanation therefor stated, "I felt sorry for them."
She testified that she always served the kind of drinks that were
ordered by the customer for these women. Appellant recognized the

© bottle seized at the licensed premises and ildentified its contents

.-as. being sarsaparilla and water.. The bottle used for this mixture -
was a standard brand wine bottle. Appellant stated that, when
“treated to a drink by a customer, she poured from the contents of
this bottle which she referred to as "w1ne" and- charged the customer
twontV-flve cents per 'drink. '

Careful conolderatlon of the facts presented in thls appoal
substantiates the finding of guilt on the three charges by the
respondent herein. The schome resorted to by appellant was deliber-
ately- planned for the purpose of pcrpetratlng a fraud on’ persons who-

- patronized her place of business. Appellant!s actions in _the- opera~-
tion of the liquor establishment, as- admitted by herself, dlsplayca.
an. utter disregard of the State rogulatlon prohibiting: hostesses and
‘the’ munlcloal regulation which, in the language of Justice: Collins,
“Miscarwisk one, namely, the. debarring of women from forming part of ;
the allurements of drinking places" (see Hoboken V. Goodman,

68 N. J. L. 217, 22, Sup. Ct. 1902)

On Decombor 17 1935 the Board of Comm1581oners of the City
of Hoboken adopted a rosolutlon which provides as follOWS'*

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or upon
the licensed premises any known, criminals, gangsters, racketeers,
pick-pockets; swindlers, confidence men, prostitutes, female
impe rsonators, women conversationalists or other persons of
11l repute, nor permit the assembling of females in the
licensed premises for the enticing of customers or making
assignations for improper purposes.”

Although adopted in the form of a resolution, the quoted regu-
lation is in full force and effect. Chapter 234 of the Laws of 1938
(effective July 18, 1939) provides that municipal alcoholic beverage
regulations may, aftcr Julv 18, 1939, be adopted only by ordinance
with the proviso, however, that all such regulations theretofore
adopted, whether by ordinance or resolution, shall continue in full
force and effect until repealed, amended or otherwise altered or
changed by ordinance.



PAGE 4 BULLETIN 632

v As already noted, appellant contends that charges (1) and (o)
are substantially . 51mllar and, 1f the appellant e guilty, it should
constitute but oné VLolatlon. : _ L

. In Blockburger v. United States, 284 U. 5. 299 Mr. 'Justice
.Sutherland speaklng for the Supreme Court of the Unlted States,
said: , . _

~"The qppllcablo rule 1is that wherr the same act or trans-

action constitutes a violation of two distinct statutory - \
provisions, the test to be appllod to determine whether there
are two offenses or only one, is whether each provision :
roquires proof of an additional fact which the other does not.
Gaviercs v, United States, 220 U. 5. 338, 342, 55 L. ed. 489,
490, &L'S. Ct. 421, and authorltles cited, In that case thLS
court quotea from and adoptbd the language of the Supreme
Court of Massachusetts in HMorey v. Com., 108 Mass. 433: 1A
single act may be an offense against two statutes; and if each .
statute requires proof of an additional fact which the other
does not, an acquittal or conviction under either statute does
not exempt the defendant from prosecution and punishment under

- the other.t' Compare Albrecht v. United Statcs, 275 U. S, 1,
11,712, 71 L. ed. 505, 510 oll, 47 5. Ct. 250, and cases
therc 01ted " A T '

Assembllng of females in the llcenseu premises for the entlclng
of customers constitutes a violation of the local regulation, whereas,
to constitute a violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20, the
person accepting food or. beverages from customers must be employed on
the licensed premises. TInasumuch .as proof of a different element 'is
required for each of these violations, I must conclude that two .
offenses were committed although both the local and the State regula-
tion were v1olated by one. act.

Under all the c1rcumstancea, I conclude that theArespondent’s

revocation of the license was fully warranted. The respondent has, in
recent years, adopted a policy of revoking the licenses of those found
‘guilty of v1olut1nv the regulation referred to in charge 3.
Van Den Kooy v. Hoboken, Bulletin 618, Item 11l. In addition, eappel-
lant herein perpetrated a fraud by charglng patrons for liquor which
wag not served. . The actlon of respondent revoking appellant's 1lcense
is affirmed. - : : : .

Accordingly, it is, on ﬁhis'léth day of Augusf V1944

ORDERED, thqt tha appeal herein be and the same 1< hereby
dismissed.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Agommi$sioﬁer,
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L.

RULES GOVERNINQ,SIGNS_AND OTHER ADVERTISING MATTER.

EEREIN RESTATEMENT CONCERNING PROHIBITED SIGNS AND ADVERTISING
MATTEE DISPLAYED ON ANY DOOR OR WINDOW, IN SHOW WINDOWS, OR IN
INTERIOR WHEN VISIBLE FROM THE STRubT, Oﬂ ON THE EXTERIOR, OF
RETAIL LICENSED PREMISESv

FACSIMILE OF SIGNS OR ADVLRTISING MATTER OWHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY
PERMITTED BY RLGULATIONS}NO 21 SHOULD BE SUBMITTED FOR RULING.

~ August 17, 1944

Anna Satinover
T/a Hermen's Bar
Atlantic city, N. J.

Dear Madam: TN

I understand that.you desire information concernlng (1) the
advertising of the prlce of alcoholic beverages being sold for on-
premises consumptlon in windows, and (2) what "descriptive selling
language" is permissible with regard to the sale of alc¢oholic bever—
ages in original containers for off-pr@mlses consumption.

With respect to your first question, the advertlslng of the
price of alcoholic beverages being sold for on*premlses consumption
on the exterior of licensed premises or in- the interior thereof wher .

.Visible from the street, is prohibited. See Re Marconi Spaghetti

Place, ‘Inc;; Bulletin 176, Item 4. Tt follows, thereforg, that the
advertising of the price of whiskey "by the- drlnk" ‘in apy window or
othor place VlSlblu from tne stre T 15 forbldaen. ‘

st

With respect to your second inquiry, I an not at all supe’ what

you contemplate by "descrlptlve selling language." Rule 2 of Regu-
“lations No, 21 concerning equipnment; 51gns ‘and -other’ udvertlslnb

matter, pronibits,. on the. exterior of" licensed premises,. any signs or

“other advertising matter bearing theé namé, brand or tradé-mark of any

manufacturer or wholesalers of any - alcoholic bevevage and Rule’3
prohipits all prlce ‘advertising Dy retallers, Qirectly or 1nd1rectly
on the exterior of licensed premises or in the show wirdow or dcor. or
interior. when visible from the street, exceptlng only by the use of °
1-1r/en x 1~l/2" cards qavertlslnc the price of alcoholic beverages
bevaa s0ld in original containers for off-premises COHSHMpthH.N‘“
Languagc which lnunrbctly advertises price, even though the’ price

itsélf is not named, is a violation of the aforesaid. rule.‘ See

Bulletin 120, Items 1 and lO

In a&umtlon, the QlSpTWy of any signs or other,adveftising
natter stating "Whiskey for Sale", "Whiskey Today", "Whiskey: in-
Stock™, M"Whic Rey ‘Available!, or conta1n¢ng larguabe of a similar

“"naturu on any door or wLndaw or in any show window or on the exterior
,of retail licensed premises, is prohibited. See Notice. to all retall
*licensées ofAugust 14, 19é¢. ' : : :

My ecarnest adviee is that, before you place any sign on any
door or winddw or ‘in any show window or on the exterior of your
licensed premises.other than those expressly pernitted by Regulatious
No. 21, you forward a facs1m11b thereof to thls Department for rullng

- Very truly yours, -
ALFRLD B ‘DRISCOLL"
L Comm1ssioner.-- '
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIOUOR‘— LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS :

In the Matter of DlSClpllnafJ’
Proceedings against

WLADYSLAW & ALICE WODKA
193-97 Western Parkway ' ' o
Irvington, N. J., CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER

tion License C-68 for fiscal year
1943-44 and License C-68 for
current (1944-45) fiscal year, both
issued by the Board of Commissioner
of the Town of Irvington.

)
)
)
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- )
)
s )

Wladyslaw & Alice WOdka, Pro ses.
Edwara F. Ambrose, EsQe, Anpearlng for Departmpnt of Alcohollc
Beverage Control ~

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

’ ~ Licensees have pleaded gulltv to a charge allmglng that on-
May™ wo, 1944 they possessed one 4/5 gquart bottle labeled "Four
Roses*TFine Ameriean Whiskey, A Blend of Straight Whiskies 90 Proof™
and one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Imperial, Hiram Walker's Blended
Whiskey 86 Proof', both of which bottles contalned alcoholic bev-~
erages which were not genulne as labeled, in violation cof R.S.
83:1-50,

; on the day in question, Federal agents, upon testlng a number
of open bottles in this tavern, seized four bottles suspectcd of
being M"refills®. Two of the seized bottles, while comparlng favor-
ably in proof, nevertheless, differed substantially in the amounts
of solids and acids and percentages of artificial coloring in
'compﬁrlson w1th authentlc samolcs.

, The w1fu admlts ourlng the cunt onts "of a few dlfferent
bottles together" in -order to decrease the number of bottles on the
bar. She states it wasn't done with the idea of defrauding but
simply becatse of a mlqtaken 1mprcss¢on on her part that "all whlskey
was the same.," = - .

It has been repeatedly pointed out that the customer is
entitled to receive the buvbragm ocrdered and the fact that one of
the llcensees acted undeér a mistaken impression  is no excuse for

.the,v1olatlon. T shall suspend the llcensc for a pLPlOd of ten days.

* This Departnent is ‘advised that on or about “August 11, 1944
one of the licensces, w1adyslaw Wodka died.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls l8th day of Aupust 1944

s ORDERED that: Plenary Retail Consunptlon License C 68 for
the current (1944-45) year issued by the Board of Commissioners of
the Town of Irv;ngton to Wladyslaw & Alice Wodka, and now held by Alice
Wodka, as surviving partner, for remises 195-97 Westermn Parkway, Irvington, be
amdﬂmsawlstdwahww%dﬂmapmmﬁofmnCw)aw&,cmmmmng
gt 2:00 A.M. August 28, 1944 =nd terminating at 2:00 A.M., September
9 1944, . -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commlissioner.
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4,t DISCIPLINARY PROCLFDINGS = SALE OF ﬁLCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - DURING
'PROHIBITED HOURS [N VIOLATION OF LOCAL  ORDINANCE - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DIAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA,- "

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against .

FROESINN SINGING SOCIETY, INC. , T
* CONCLUSIONS

1210 Liberty Street, )

Camden, New Jersey, ) AND ORDER
Holder of Club License CB-19, ' |
issued by the Municipal Board of.. .) .
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the \ R
City of Camden., . ). :
------------------ )

Bennett & Bennett Esqs., Attorneys for Defcndant-Llccnsee.
waard F. Ambrose E;q., AppCarlng for Department of Alcohollc
‘ 7 Beverage Control i _

'ﬁBv THE CO&MIBSIOVER.i :

Defendant pleaded gullty to chdrgcg ﬂlleglng that on s
Sunddy, June 30, 1944, it sold alcoholic bteragcs after 2:00 A.M.,
in violation of a local ordinance. _

. . It appears that agents of tne Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control entered the premises on the above date at about

10:00 A.M. and found thirty or forty peodple in the bar-room belng

served alcoholic beverages. While thc dgents were refused service,

there is no doubt that the defendant was making full use of its-

~ alcoholic beverage license on Sunday, contrary to the Clty of

Camden ordinance.

: This is defendantts first adgudlcated offensc., Therefore,
I shall impose the usual minimum ‘suspension of. fifteen days. Plve
days thereof will be remittcd because of the. gullty p]ta. Re :
Gcrmanla Mannerchor, Bulletin 570, Item ll o

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of August 1944

.. -ORDERED that Club License CB-19, iscsued by the MunlClpal
- Board of ' Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to
. Frohsinn blnglng buCLtty, Inc., for premlseb 1210 Liberty Street,
Camdon, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ~ten- (10)
‘days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. August 28, 1944, and t>rmlnatlng at
2:00 ALH., September 7, 1944,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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5, MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS - HOURS OF SALE - MAY BE ENACTED ONLY BY
ORDINANCE - SUBSEQUENT TO JULY 18, 1939, RESOLUTIONS PURPORTING
TO EXTEND HOURS OF SALE HAVE NO LEGAL FOdCE AND EFFECT
(P. L. 1939, c. 234).

August 18, 1944
Mr, Ernest A. Oaks

Clerk of Franklin. Townshlp,
QuakerLQWL, ., J. \

Dear lir., Oaks:

I have your letter of August l5th9 replylng to ours of the
10th, relating to the closing hours of Ambrose Gansfuss, holder of
plgnary retall consumption license in Franklin Township.

~ Enclosed with your letter is a copy of a resolution, passed

by the Township Committee on June 2, 1944, authorizing issuance of
a plenary retail consumption llcense to Ambrose Gansfuss and pur-
porting tc extend the particular licenseet!s Saturday closing hour
from 2:00 a.im. to 3:00 a.m. Sunday. Your letter explains that the
resolution was adopted after Mr. Gansfuss had asked the Committee to -
extend the closing hour to :00 a.m., stating that "he had trouble

-in getting his place of business cleared out by that time, on
account of patrons who cane 1n 1ftﬁr the late rovwes."

The resolution passed on June 2, 1944, ‘so far as 1t purports-
to extend the .Sunda Ly morning closing hour, hau no legal force or
effect. Since July 18, Lu39, when P. L. 1839, c. 234 became effoc-
tive, our municipalities have had authority to-enact alcoholic
bevoruga re:uLatlons, 1nclud1ng hours of salec regulations, by

- ordinance only. . (Chapter £34 provides, however, that regulatlons
adopted before July 18, 1989, whether by ordinance or resolution,
shall continue in full force and effect until ropealed or changed by
ordlnanoe )

Tae effectlve "hourq" prov131on in Fraaklln Township. is. con-
tainced in Section IV of an ordinance adopted by the Township ; '
Comnittee June 28, 1240... That pruv151on prohibits sale of aICU~-
holic beverages ln the Townsnlp on weekdays, between the hours-of-
2:00 :ayv 'm. and 7;00 a. n.; and on -Sundays, between the hours of
23 OO 2. M. and noon.

our re cords show tno Ga nsfuss llCGnaL to “be the only alco-

. holic bevpragp license autstanglné in Pro nklln Township. A copy of
 this letter is being forwarded to Mr. Gansfuss, who must understand
that sales in violation'of the. Township .ordinance adopted June 28,

1940 will subject his license to susp ;nglop or rbvocatlou. _

Very truly yours,
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,
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6. FIFTH WAR LOAN CAMPAIGN .
' | | o August 21 1944
T0 MEMBERS' oF THE NEW. JERSEY ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TNDUSTRY : |

Final flgureo certlfied to the U. S. Treasury Department -
reveal that the New Jersey alcoholic beverage. 1nduotry sold and pur-
chased bonds in the impressive sum of $20, 006 417.00 in the Fifth -
War Loan Campalgn, as will more fully appear from the follOWLng
schedule..w‘ S : : S .

My congratulatlons to the men and women who made. tnls'flne ~
. showing possible., I extend my personal thanks to the members of my
comittee, the County Chairmen and to each and every participant in
the Fifth War Loan Campaign for the spleéndid manner in which they -
responded to the call of duty.  The members- of ‘the llew Jersey
alcoholic beverage industry have good ‘reason for feellng pleaged

with their contrloutlon.'

Atlantic"' 42,982,700, 00
Bergen 621,175.oq'
=’Buflin§ten" 59,825.00

 _f:Camden i. R '.A865,08§}QO.13
Cape ay o 5665848;001 .
Cumberland 351,162.50 -
'*”Essex 7y o92 225,00, -
"Gloucester : 43,900, 00
‘Hidsor o 2;626,508.00ff'
%iHuntexdon 51 , 530.00
 Mercer wﬁf*‘ 472,675, 0
‘iiMlddlesox = ©441,212.00 EE
) Monmouth B  981,075.00
| i~}orrls .}Bo;éi2.56ﬂle
- ‘ocean . 32,200, 00 -
Passalc._,E 1,148, 520 OOﬂrr
 salen. _' 43, 175 00
Somerset '111 /850 00
O gussex 18, 450. 0o
Union | 88o,57o ool .
Warren = 102,475, oo

$20,056,417.00 -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
State Chairman, Alcohollc Beverage
Division, War Loan Campaigns.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLTIC 'BEVERAGES' DURING"
PROHIBITED .HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - SALE BY CLUB LIC“NSEE TO NON-MEMBERS
IN VIOLATION. OF, R.. S..33:1-12(5). AND R, 3381 2(3)_~ uALE OF
ALCOHOLTIC BEVERAGES FOR- OFF-PREMTISES CONSUXPTION - LICENSE .7 .
SUDPENDED.FOR PERIOD OF. 45 DAY LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In ‘the Matter: of DlSClpllnary o 5;;,;¢ﬁug,fﬂlif{

Proceedings agalnst o i ng B ‘
8th WARD DEMOCRATIC CLUB, INC. ) R R
1724 Broadway , y Cg§ng§%%§S T
Cumden, N. J., o » \ND ORDEL

Holder. of Club License CB- 5 ) | | ;

issued by the Municipal Boara of . ’

Alcoholic Beverage Control of the )

City of Camden. g A‘),

Rose. & Epstein, Esqgs., Attorneys zor Defenagnt~L10ensee._
Edward ¥, AmbrOSu, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
, Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEB.

Defendant— llcensec pleaded non yult to charges that 1t (l) sold
alcoholic beverages.on Sunday, in  violation of a local . ordinance;
(2) sold alcoholic bcverapes to persons other than rembers or bona
fide guests of members, in violation of R. S. 38:1- 12(5) and.R: 8.
Bi:1-2; (8) sold alcoholic beverages on Sunday, in violation’ of Rule 1
of Suate Regulatiocns No. 38; and (4) sold alcoholic beverages for of f-
pre%lges consumptlon, 1n v1olatlon of R. S. u5°L—12(5) and R ‘S.

2 U , .

The deparimental file discloses that on Sunday, July 16, 1944,
at 9:30 P. M., two investigators of the Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control ‘entered tne licensed premises of defendant. The
iﬂvestigatOrs, upon observing five patrons at the bar drinking what
appeared to them to be alcoholic beverages, each ordered a glass of
beer. Service of the beer was made, as were several more glasses of
beer and a glass of whiskey during the time of their stay in the
tap room. One of the investigators purchased two bottles of beer
which were wrapped in newspaper by the president of the defendant club
who was tending bar, to be consumed off the licensed premises.
Neither of the 1nVLst1gators were members of the club nor bona fide
guests of membero. :

Under the c1rcuﬂstaaces, I shall suspend the llcense of defend~
ant for a period . of forty-five days, less five days in mitigation for
the plea entered herein, making a net suspension of the license for
a period of forty qays. Cf.'4th Ward Italian Republican Club, Bulle-
tin 630, Itcn o. o

Accorulngly, 1t lS, on this 2lst day of August, 1944

OBDEHED, that Club Llcense CB-35, issued by the Eun1c1pal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage:Control of the City of Camden to 8th Ward
Democratic Club, Inc., for premises 1724 Broadway, Camdén, be dand the
saie is hereby. sugpended for a period of forty (40) days,. commencing
at 2:00 A, M. August 25, 1944 anc terminating at 2:00 A. i. October 4,
1944, IS v : i

ALFRED E. DRISCCLL .. .
Cormissioner. -
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8.

APPELLATE DECISIONS - UMBERGER v. TOWNSHIP OF AWDOVER.

BETTY UMBERGER anc WILLTIAM )

UMBERGER, T/a CLEARWATER LODGE,

Appellants,

ON APPEAL

mvs- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

TOWNSHIP OF -ANDOVEER, SUSSEX
CJUNTY NEW JERSEY, -

- Respondent

o N j p—

- e e me e mw e e e e ee me e e e e e

William A. DOlan, Esq., Attdrney for the Appellants.
Peter Friecdman, Esq., Attorney for the Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Appellants appeal from the action of respondent denying their
application for @ plenary retail consumption license for the current
(1944-45) fiscal year, for premises located at Clearwater and Newton-
Sparta Roads, Andover Township., The license for said premises for
the prior fiscal year which expired at midnight, June 30, 1944, was
held by Betty Unmberger alonc,aﬂ( hence the appllcatlon fllb& by ‘both
appellants herein must be considered an application for a new license
rather than an application for a renewal of the license prev1oubly
held by Betty Umberger. R. S. 33¢1-96, as amendedC by Chapter 187,

By agreement between the parties, the appeal herein was sub-

- mitted -to the Commissioner upon a stenogranhic transcript of the

procbeclngs before the local issuing authority on June 29, 1944.
See Rule 8 of State Regulatlons No. 14

From the transcript of the evidence it appears that, on the
afternoon of June 10, lu44 Sheriff Van Atta of Sussex County saw a
boy, who was apparently 1ntox10ated, seated on the bumper of an auto-
mobile parked near appellantt!s premises. The Sheriff entered the
premises ané was told by -William Umberger that the boy had not been

nside the tavern. As a result of subsequent investigation by the
Shelllf he filea written cobjections with respondent to the issuance
of the llcense for the current fiscal year.

At the hearing held by respondent on said objecticns, testi-
mony was given by  the Sheriff, by six minors including the boy
previcusly referred to, and by the appellants herein. The boy,
William _. - raged seventcen, testified that he had been present in
the licensed sremlsps on the afternoon of June 10, 1944, ancd that he
had been served five drinks of whiskey by the bartencer, William '
Unberger, as a result of which he became sick. Three other boys,
aged respectively seventeen, ‘eighteen and nineteen years of age,
testified that they had been served alcoholic beverages by William
Umberger in the licensed premises on the afternoon of June 10, 1944,
and that they had previously been served alcohollc beverages 1n the
licensed premises on December 31, 1943 or January L1, 1944. Two
girls, both twenty years of age, testified that they had been served
ale by William Umberger in the liccensed premises on the afternoon of
June 10, 1944,
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The testimony given by William Umberger at the hearing con-
sisted of a deniallthat.any of the minors had been served alcoholic
beverages on June 10, 1944, and an attempt to show that some of the
minors had Lestliled falsoly because he had refused to cash a check
for them. William Umbergbr admitted that the girls had consumed ale .
on the licensed premises. The testimony of Betty Umberger, who was
not present when the alleged violations occurred, eoncerned chiefly
events which occurred durlng the 1nvebt1gatlon of the alleged sales,“
to minors., L S R o - S

After considering'all this testimony, respondent adopted
"findings" wherein it referred to the prior record of Bétty Umberger;"
stated that "This Township Committee feels that the promiscuous sale
of alcoholic beverages to minors, such as occurred on the licensed
preiises on June 10, 1944, cannot be tolerated", and denied the -
appllcatlon for. llenoe o? Batty umbgrger and William Umberger.

The records of the Depurtment of Alcohollc Boverage Control
show that, on Septeumber 15, 1943, the licenss then held by Betty
Umberger was Suspendec for ten days after she had pleaded non vult
to charges. alleglng that she sold alcoholic beverages. to four mlnors
on August 21, 1943, 'In that case the sale was made by a temporwry
employee.’ Re Umberger, Bulletin 585, Item 9. :

. Appellants now contend: . (1). the evidence introduced at the
hearing was not of . that convineing chﬂraotbr that should be. TGQUlrLJ
to justify the conelusions reached; -and (2) in the event a review of
the eviderice in the opinion of the Commissioner justified a finding -
that there have been violations, such violations did not Justify the
refusal, of the llcenbe or the severe penalty suffered bJ the ﬂxppel-~
lants., S S , Lo :

As to (l) The ev1dence proqented fully conv1nceg ‘me that
-on June 10, 1944, aloohollc béverages were sold by, William bmberge
to six m1nors ranglng in age. frou seventoen to” twenty. L ,

As 0 (2) A llcense is . a pr1v1lege and not a rlght.: It is
.the duty of local issuing authorltles, ariong other things, to investi-
gate. appllcants for licenses. "R. S. 33:1-24." No. question of.a
penalty is involvéd. in this case, The refusal was not made to punish -
ths applicants but to protect the public. Kaplan v. Newark, Bulletln
269, Item 6. The evidence con51dereo in connection with the prior . -
recoro of Betty Umbbrger was:. anply sufficient to Justlfy denlal of thc'
llcense. The . actlon of respondbnt 1s afllrmed. - e o

. Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls BOrd cay of August 19e4

ORDERED, thdt the appeal heroln be and. the saua 1% hereby
dlsmlssed, Lo . o A R

“ALFREDfE.:DRIscOEL'E; .
Commissioner. .07
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9. DISCIPLINAhY PHOCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICEhSE SUSPENDBD FOn
10 Days.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings -against .

JOHN FURNARI

T/a RIVIERA TAVERN

24-26 Washington Avenue .
Nutley, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary KRetail Con ump—
tion License C-5 for the fiscal .

vear 1943-44 and now holder of

Plenary Retail Consumption License
C-5 for the current (1944-45) fiscal
"year, both issued by the Board of
CommlSSJoners of the Town of Nut]cy. .

—-—_.———.._-.....———-—-..—-_«..._

CONCLU&IONS
~AND ORDER

A. Theodore DeMuro, Esq., Attorney for Defendant—Llcensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control. i _

BY THE COMJI SIONER'

Llcensee nas pledded non vult to chqrges dlleglng that, on’
iflay 31, 1944 he possessed two 4/5 quart bottles labeled "yilson
'That'b A1 Blended ‘Whiskey. 86,8 Proof" and two 4/5 quart bottles
labeled "Calvert.Special Blended Whiskey 86.8 Prooi",‘all of which.
contained dlpOhOllO beverages which were. not genulne as labeled,zln
v1olatlon of R. S."ua.l 50.. ~ : S

"On the: nlght in questlon, a- Federal agent tested a number of
bottles at the licensee!s premises and found four of , them unsatis-"
factory. ©Subsequent analysis by a Federal chemist indicated that
rum had been added to the .original contents, of the bottles.

The llcensee admltted the v1olatlons~unq clalmeu that the rum

had been added by the bartender whilé the® licensee was away on'a . .
- vacation, and that he had no knowlelge of” the v1olat10n until’ the‘ E
lngpectlon by the Federal afent . : i

As far back as Re Kneller, Bulletin 49, Item 4, and recently
in Re Oprandy, Bulletin 600, Item 5, it was empnaelzeu that. a licen~-
see may not hide behlnu‘the clodk of hig employees.7‘“The license is
his, So is the business. It is his duty to see to it that the L
bu51nces 15 conuucted 1n accoruqnce w1th the law." ' R

The llcensee has mo ‘prior rcoord and T snall therefore, ; B
impose the minimum penalty. His license will Dbe suspendeu for a.
period of ten days. . ., . o

Accordingly, it is, on, this._ EZrd day of August 1944

dRDLﬂED, Lhat Plenary Betall Consumptlon TlCGnSL C~ 5, 1ssuea
by the Board of - Commissioners of the Town of Nutley to Jolm. Furnerl, o
t/a RlVlera Tavern, for premises 24-26 Wash1ng+oq Avenug, Nutlev, for
the currernt (1944~45) fiscal year, be and the ‘same 18 hereby suspeén—
‘ded for ‘& ‘period of ten (10) days, commencing dt;9:00 A._m. August 29
1944, ana tormlnatlne at 2:00 A, M, September 8, 1944, -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,
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10, DISCIPLINARY - PROCEEDINGS - -ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRbVIOUS RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. '

In the Matter of Dlsciplinary , )
Proceedings against : ‘)
PREAKNESS HILLS COUNTRY ‘CLUB INC., e
- " t/a "PREAKNESS -HILLS COUNTRY CLUB", ) “ - CONCLUSIONS
- Ratzer Road, Preakness, : ... 'AND ORDER.

Wayne Township,
- P.O. Paterson, RFD #4, New Jerscy,v

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consumptlon
License C-13 issued by the Township
Committee_of the Township of Wayne.

T et e S m—n aew G Gt et s e e W s e meas  weaw e Wy o

Preakness Hills Country Club Inc., bw Joseph Shulman Pre81dent.'
Edward F. Ambrose, Ecq., Appearln? for Department of Alcohollc
- BeVeruge Control R _

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded non_ﬁulb to a chﬁrgelalleging that on-
June 16, 1944 1t posses sed nine e bottles containing alcoholic bev-
erages not genuine as l btleu, in v1olation of R. S 53 l 50

The flle ulSClOS@S that an 1nvcst1gatur of the Department
of Alcohollc Beverage Control ﬁaue a routine lnSpLCtlQﬂ of defend--
ant's premises on June 16, 1944, He sclzed the nine- openeu
bottles wmenticned in the cha;ge, at the basenment bur, and also
tested sixteen openeu bottles at the bar, on the main floor of the

.llcensea premises. The latter bOLtlcs contalneu alCOhullC beverages
5enu1no as 1abeled. : : :

Defendant places tha blame upon a former employee Who
. was in. charge of the basenent: bar until the date o>f his discharge
in May 1944. Nevertheless, defendant 1s conpletely responsible _
for the‘condltlon of its llquer stock. ' Re Kurian, Bulletin 517,
Item 2. Defendant alleges also that Mthis was a Lishap and certain-
ly not an atteupt on our part to mislead our purchasers of llquor,
for profit ovr any other reason, since. 987 of our purchasers are
3our own club members.!. - :

"°' Defendant nas a prior record.. In March 1939 its” chcnsc '_
was - suspended for. twenty-four days- by the local issuing authority .
after it had pleaded guilty to charges of perm1tt1ng a non—llconsee
to operate under its license and also Josse831ng slot machines.
Uncler all the c1rcumstan0es, I shall suspend. the llcense 1n thls
proceedlng for a. perlou of twenty . Qays. o .

AccUrdlngly, it is, on tha 24th dqy of August 1944

, OhJERED that olenary retall consumbtlon llcenac C- 13,
© Issued by the Township Coumiittee. of. the Township of Wayne .to
. Preakness Hills Country Club Inc., t/a "Preakness Hills Country

and’ thw samme is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days
couriencing at 3:00 A.M. August 28 1944, unu tarnlnﬂtlng at 3:00
AM. Seoteuber 17 1941..A

| ALFRED . DBISCOLL,
Conmissioner.,




BULLETIN 632 - . | | PAGE - 15..

11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SAMPFRI v. HOBOKEN, .

JOSEPH SAMPERI, trclclng S T

UNIONCLUB R
S Appellant,.; ) ~ - ON APPEAL .. ..

Ve ‘- CONCLUSIONS. AND ORDER -

BOARD CF C”%JI oIONbBS OF THE )
CITY OF HOBOKEN,
hesponuent.

’

—.—a—.-———..._——“—_.—n—_)

Janes F. McGovern, Jr., Esg., Attornmey for Apoellant
John Jo: allon, Esq., by Robert F..licAlevy, Jr., Esq., Atnornuy
4 for HRespondent.

BY 1HE CJMMIS)IUNEn.

Appellant -the nolowr of nlenary retail consumption license
for preuises 10Cdt“u at 600 ﬂu<son btr“ﬂ ,fin the City of Hoboken,
aypc‘lo from - the "action of ‘respondent revoking his license. Respond--
ent irposed the revocation after finding the llcenbee gullty of a

hﬁrae )f selllng alcohollc beverages to m1nors.

Ny cansent ‘a transcript of the testiuony taken below was
1ntP0uuced in uv1dence at the hearlng on appeal. From this trans-
cript, it upbuarg that on July 1, 1944, a ballcoom, which is located
- on. “the second floor of the apae]lnnt's premises, was rented to en-
ployees' of & local: factory for a dance. Among the employees who
‘attended this- uanc;, were Mary __, age sixteen, and Catherine _ ’
‘age Mv;ntoen. These -girls brought wlth then IMaryts younger sister
’4RQS B age fourteen, and were accompanied. by an adult. Upon
entcring the licénsed pre ulocs, the persons just nmentiosel went
' ulfectlj to the ballroom and took seats at a -small table. A throng
of- uQQTOXJMutely two or -three hundred persons ‘were then in attcnuance.
‘Ther ‘?ftrl, a walter employed by the a)pellant care to the table .

and ‘a uember of the grvup ordered a round of drinks. Catherine
stctes that she ordered a Tom Collins. - Lese said that she too would
have o Tow Collins' but - teotlflcu, nT ulun't Know what it -was." °
Mary orcered a glass of beery, and -the man-ordered whiskey. The
four (¢rinks were delivered tothe table by - the waiter. - Rose 'testi-
fied at the hesring thdt she ¢id 'not consune any of her drink and
her testimony was corroborated by one of the other minors. I oam -
satisfied that both of the other minors consumed thelr drinks. Only
one round of drinks was se¢rved and the party left the premises short-
ly thereafter.

At the hearing vunuuctou by raspondent, the minors were
pe srmitted to testify as to their. rcspective'aoes and 'in each case
their testioony was corroboratuo uj the introduction of & baptismal
certificate or birth.certificate.. .This:@evidence was sufficient to
establish the age of the m1n0fs. Ses Wigmore.on Evidence, . Sec. .667;
Statc v. Huggins, 85 N.J.L. 43; Abad v, Newark, Bulletin 619 Iten 8.
"The waiter admitted ot the hequﬁg that . he. 5urvpu the drinks
ordered., After reviewing all the tebtlnony, ‘I coneclude that the
evidenice establishes that alcoholic ubverdges wereserved the uinors
as charged by respondent. Whether or not the youngest minor consuned
any part of her drink, the evidence establishes that the appellant
‘allouua, pCI&lttUL or- suffered the service or uellv>ry of an alco-
holic beverage to cach of the uinors nentioned in the charge.
Hence, I shsoll affiru the finding of guilt. ‘

The only point rewaining is the cuestion of the penalty,
which eppellant argues 1s excesslve. I have hod an opportunity to
obscrve these uinors and while they appear somnewhet olcer than the
ages stated, they were, none the less, quite apparently ninors.
Appellant has been operating the licensed premises in question for
nine years, and has also operated another licensed premises in the
City of Hoboken since Repeal. He has no prior adjudicated record.
as to cither of these premises. He did not personally oartlclaate
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s,

in the present VLolatlon, and there is testlmony that he ¢nstructed
his waiters to be careful not to sell to minors - particularly on
this evening when the dance was attended by many young persons.

The offense herein is aggravated by the fact that a sixteen-year old
minor and a seventeen-year old minor were permitted to consume
alcoholic beverages and that alcoholic beverages werc served to a
fourteen-year old minor. It was merely a fortuitous circumstance
Ehut the fourtecn—yeﬂr old minor did not consume the drink svrved

o her.

The penalty to.be imposed after a finding of guilt is largely
within the a;scrptlon of the authority hearing the disciplinary
proceedings. APCOlengly, I hesitate to moderate any pénaliy in-

flicted by an issuing authority end will do so only in those cases

where it clearly appears that the penalty imposed is excessive. The
purpose of a suspension is to punish., The purpose of a revocation
is not.alone to eliminate immediately from the:liquor business the
person against whom the revocation runs,- but to deprive him of the
right to hold any. licénse for a perilod of two years from the effec-
tive date of the order: of revocation, ‘R;'S._SS:l-Zl.

W1uhoat departlag one iota from my position that the sale of
alcoholic beverages to minors is to be viewed as a serious viola-
tion meriting stewrn punishment, and whercver aggravated by conduct
or. repetition, revocation, I have reached. the conclusion. that the
punishiment imposed in the present case 1g unduly severe. In reaching
this caaclu510n, I hove taken into consideration the following: the
apppllant's prpv1ous good record over .a substantial number of yeafs,

faet that he \did not personally participaté in the violation and
that the saléiand service was made by an employee apparently contrary
to appellant's orders.: The.Iicensee, of course, is responsible for
the acts of his:agents. -Wherc they fail to observe the law elthar
hecause Of carelessness or lack of supervision or adequate precau-
tions, the licensee nust expect to suffer the consequences. The law-
with rpbpect te minors is designed to protect ‘society by nprotecting
the minor even :against his own wilsguided appetite. Licensees who |
desire t35.avoid viulations and the punishment incident thereto nmust
strictly observe the provisions of R.S. 33:1-77. In the instant
case,:however after allowing reasonable latitude for differences of
opinion, a sikty-day . suspcn51on would appear to be a prup r 3unlsh—
ment S : : :

Accuralngly, 1t is, on this 24th day of August L944

_ ORDERED that the nenalty of revocation of plenary r“tdll con~
swaption license C-9, issued to Joseph Samperi, trading as Union
Club, for pr@nlses 600 Hudson -Street, Hoboken, be and the same 1is
hpreby modified to a -suspension for a period of sixty (60)-cdays,

. effective at .2:00 AJM.,  August 29, 19%4 and terninating ‘at 2:00
M.M., October &8, 1944 and it is furthpr -

A ORDE?ED that the erbr hurutoforo entered stuyinp’fcspondent’é
order shall cuntinue:in effect until the sus Jpn51on 1nposoo herein
shall becowe effective, o

/9 Lua:(,ﬂ..‘éﬂ

Cquinissioner.

N@W J@?@ey state ubrary




